
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 5th December, 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
Public Consultation  (Pages 7 - 54) 

 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 25 November 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Governance Services Officer, Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) and D Welsh (Cabinet 
Member) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

By invitation: Councillors R Bailey and M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Members) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Governance Services Officer 
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities held at 

10.30 am on Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair) 

 Councillor M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees Present: D Butler, Planning and Regulation 

U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Styles, Planning and Regulation 
C Thomson, Law and Governance 

  

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey and L Bigham (Chair of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)) 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor S Nazir declared an ‘Other Interest’ in the matter the subject of Minutes 
9 and 10 below headed “Tall Building & View Management Framework SPD Public 
Consultation” and “Locally Listed Building Nominations Consultation” as she is a 
member of the Planning Committee. Councillor Nazir was present in the meeting 
by invitation in her role as Deputy Cabinet Member and not in a decision-making 
capacity. She remained in the meeting and did not participate in the discussions.  
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

9. Tall Building & View Management Framework SPD Public Consultation  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought authority to consult for a six week period on the 
draft Tall Building and View Management Framework Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 
 
SPDs added further detail to the policies in the Local Plan by cannot introduce 
new policy. They provided additional information and are a material consideration 
when determining planning applications. This SPD would give developers 
guidance when considering tall buildings throughout the city and detailed 
information regarding the protected views or our three spires.  
 
This particular SPD provided significant additional detail to policy CC4 of the Area 
Action Plan (AAP) regarding the protected view cones within the city centre that 
would ensure that the valued views of the three spires were retained. This analysis 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

included work to identify limited areas where development was possible without 
eroding views.  
 
Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 sets out requirements for producing SPDs. This 
included a minimum statutory public consultation for a period of four weeks. 
However, the Council’s recently adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
sets out a local standard that SPDs should be consulted on for six weeks, 
therefore this is what would be adhered to. The draft SPD was attached as 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
It is also a legal requirement under the Environmental Assessment of Plans and 
Programmes Regulations 2004 (SEA Regulations) to consider whether or not 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the SPD should be undertaken. The 
process for whether or not an SEA was required is called screening and it would 
determine whether a plan would have significant environmental effects. The 
screening opinion undertaken was attached as Appendix 2 of the report and 
concluded that an SEA was not needed as the SPD elaborates on existing policy. 
This screening report must be consulted on so that three statutory bodies (Historic 
England, Natural England and the Environment Agency) could respond. It mase 
sense to make the screening report publicly available for comment at the same 
time as the SPD was being consulted on.  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) had also been undertaken, the results of 
which were attached at Appendix 3 of the report. This would also form part of the 
public consultation.  
 
Responses would be analysed, and the SPD amended accordingly, before 
submitting to Cabinet for final adoption, in line with the legislation, the Cabinet 
report would include a statement setting out the details of the consultation, a 
summary of the main issues raised and how they had been addressed.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member authorises a six-week public 
consultation on the draft Tall Building & View Management Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

10. Locally Listed Building Nominations Consultation  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought authority to consult for a six-week period on the 
Local Listed Building Nominations.   
 
Nominations for Locally Listed Buildings can be submitted by members of the 
public, stakeholders and organisation via the council’s website. Any received 
would be checked to ensure compliance with the requirement of the scheme 
before going out to public consultation for a period six weeks.  
 
The following nominations were detailed in Appendices 1-9 of the report:  
 

 Sir Guy and the Dun Cow sculpture, installed after Broadgate House was 
completed, circa 1953 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 George Eliot and Charles Ward Building, formerly Coventry Art College, 
Cope Street 

 Allesley Hotel, Birmingham Road, Elizabethan origins, with early 19th 
century alterations and mid-20th century additions 

 St Columba’s United Reform Church, St Columba’s Close, opened 
October 1931  

 Salt’s Tobacconist’s, New Union Street, 1957-60, original to the period 
frontage, comprising wooden façade, tiling and notable original signage 

 42 Britannia Street, constructed circa 1902, articulates period 
development defined in an Edwardian architectural style 

 Coronet Works, Far Gosford Street, built circa 1898 as a factory for the 
assembly of cars, important to the development of the motor industry in the 
city 

 Optical Art Mural, located on walkway between Bull Yard and Barracks 
Way, circa 1966, the only known example of Optical Art Mural in the city 

 Paris Cinema, former Empire nightclub (formerly Crown Cinema, Paris 
Cinema and Riley’s American Pool and Snooker Club), opened as Crown 
Cinema in 1912, taken over in 1925 as the first cinema run by Oscar 
Deutsch, famous founder of the Odeon cinema chain 

 
Following consultation, officers would prepare a Statement of Representations 
detailing all of the views received during the consultation period, along with an 
officer recommendation regarding whether to list the Nominated building. A formal 
report detailing the recommendations would be submitted to Cabinet Member for 
consideration and ultimate decision. 
 
Once a building is confirmed as Locally Listed, it would become a material 
consideration in determining planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approves the nominations listed in 
Appendices 1-9 of the report (also detailed above) for public consultation for 
a period of six weeks.  
 

11. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

12. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities                                                                                     

         05 December 2022 

                                                                                 

Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All Wards 
  
Title: 
Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public Consultation 
  

Is this a key decision?   
 
No  
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 
 
This report seeks authority to consult for a seven-week period of the draft Householder 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
SPDs add further detail to the policies in the Local Plan but cannot introduce new policy. 
They provide additional information and are a material consideration when determining 
planning applications. This SPD gives residents design guidance when adapting, extending 
and improving their properties and, upon adoption, will replace the existing Householder 
Design Guide. 
 
Following consultation responses will be analysed and taken account of when considering 
amendments that might be required. The proposed final version will then be reported to 
Cabinet for adoption, at which point it will replace the previous version. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
1. The Cabinet Member is requested to authorise a seven-week public consultation on the 
draft Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Householder Design Guide SPD 
Appendix 2 – Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report 
Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
2017 Local Plan 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Report title:  
 
Householder Design Guide SPD Public Consultation 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. The current Householder Design Guide was adopted in 2013, and residents considering 

alterations to their properties would benefit from up-to-date guidance regarding what is 
expected in order to receive a successful planning determination. 
 

1.2. The draft Householder Design Guide is a comprehensive review and updating of the 
previous document and will provide clear guidance for residents when making 
applications, as well as to officers when determining planning applications. 
 

1.3. Regulations 11 to 16 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for producing SPDs. This includes a 
minimum statutory public consultation period of four weeks: the Council’s recently 
adopted Statement of Community Involvement however sets out a local standard that 
SPDs should be consulted on for six weeks, therefore this will be adhered to. 
 

1.4. It is also a legal requirement, as set out in the Environmental Assessment of Plans and 
Programmes Regulations 2004 (SEA Regulations), to consider whether or not Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the SPD should be undertaken. The process for 
determining whether or not an SEA is required is called screening. This is to determine 
whether a plan will have significant environmental effects. The screening opinion 
undertaken is attached at Appendix 2. This concludes that no SEA is needed as the 
SPD elaborates on existing policy. This screening report must be consulted on so that 
three statutory bodies (Historic England, Natural England and the Environment Agency) 
can respond. It makes sense to make the screening report publicly available for 
comment at the same time as the SPD is being consulted on 

 

1.5. Finally, an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken, this is attached at 
Appendix 3 and this will also form part of the public consultation: see also paragraph 6.4 
of this report. 
 

1.6. Responses will be analysed and the SPD amended accordingly, before reporting to 
Cabinet for final adoption. In line with the legislation, the Cabinet report will include a 
statement setting out the details of the consultation, a summary of the main issues raised 
and how they have been addressed. 
 

1.7. SPD consultations would normally be six weeks long. However, as this consultation will 
run over the Christmas period an additional week is proposed, making a seven-week 
consultation period. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal  
 
2.1. The Cabinet Member may wish for the Council and residents to rely on the existing 

Householder Design Guide. However, the current guidance was adopted in 2013 and it 
is considered appropriate to offer residents more up-to-date information and guidance. 
For this reason, this option is not recommended.  
 

2.2. The recommendation is to approve the public consultation for the draft Householder 
Design Guide SPD for seven weeks (an additional week to cover the Christmas period). 

Page 9



 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. No formal consultation has taken place. Public involvement is a key element of the 

proposal. 
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Consultation will take place for a seven week period. Responses will be analysed and 
the SPD amended accordingly, before reporting to Cabinet for final adoption.  

5. Comments from the Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Director 
of Law and Governance 

 
5.1. Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
5.2. Legal implications 
 
 There are no direct implications as a result of this report. Regulations 11 to 16 of The 
 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set out the 
 requirements for producing SPDs. The Environmental Assessment of Plans and 
 Programmes Regulations 2004 (SEA Regulations) also require the Council to consider 
 whether or not Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the SPD should be 
 undertaken 
 
6. Other implications 

 
6.1. How will this contribute to the Council Plan (www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/)  
 
 Planning policy documents and planning applications help deliver the aims and 
 objectives of the One Coventry Corporate Plan by determining the type and quantum 
 of development needed, where this should be located, areas which should be 
 protected, enhanced or improved and the infrastructure which should be provided. In 
 line with the Corporate Plan, this document focuses upon supporting local communities 
 creating more attractive and better designed residential development. 

 
6.2. How is risk being managed? 
 

There is no risk associated with the recommendations. 
 

6.3. What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

No direct impact 
 

6.4. Equality/ EIA 
 

A full Equality and Impact Assessment (EIA) was undertaken as part of developing the 

Local Plan. As part of that analysis, the Council had due regard to its public sector 

equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act (2010). The Supplementary Planning 

Document elaborates on Local Plan policy and so a further EIA has been undertaken 

(Appendix 3). 

Page 10

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
6.5. Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 

There is no direct impact from the recommendations of the report.  
 

6.6. Implications for partner organisations? 
 

None 
 

Report author:  

Name and job title:  
David Butler 
Head of Planning Policy & Environment 
 
Service 
Planning Policy and Environment – Planning & Regulation 
 
Tel and email contact:  
 
Tel: 024 7697 2343 
Email: David.butler@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Enquiries should be directed to the above persons. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date 
response 

received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Usha Patel Governance Services 
Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

24/10/22 31/10/22 

Page 11



Rob Back Strategic Lead 
Planning  

Streetscene 
and Regulatory 
Services 

24/10/22 14/11/22 

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and members) 

    

Cath Crosby Lead Accountant, 
Business Partnering, 
Place 

Finance 24/10/22 31/10/22 

Clara Thomson 
Planning and Highways 
Lawyer, Legal Services 

Law and 
Governance 

24/10/22 02/11/22 

Andrew Walster 
Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory 
Services 

- 24/10/22 14/11/22 

Councillor D Welsh Cabinet Member for 
Housing and 
Communities 

- 14/11/22 22/11/22 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 12

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coventry City Council 

Householder Design Guide 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Consultation Draft September 2022 

Page 13



 

2 

Contents 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 

1.0 Introduction 

2.0 Promoting Architectural Innovation 

3.0 Policy Conntext 

4.0  Householder Extensions & Design Principles 

 

Appendix One – Justification Statement Guidance 

Appendix Two – Precedent Images 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

3 

Executive Summary 
 

What is a SPD? 

A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a document which contains additional 

detail on how the Council will interpret and apply specific policies in its Local Plan. A 

SPD cannot include any new policies that do not currently form part of the Local Plan 

and a SPD also does not form part of the Local Plan. However, it is a key 

consideration in the determination of planning applications and applicants are 

advised to refer to the contents of a SPD, as this will provide guidance on how the 

Council will carry out its decision making functions. 

 

Aims and Objectives 

Householder Design Guide SPD supports Local Plan design policies by setting out 

what the Council considers to be good residential design. Its purpose is to provide 

guidance for householders and their agents in setting out principles for extending 

their home. 

 

The Guide sits alongside, and should be read in conjunction with, other design 

guidance documents the Council has published. 

 

Applying the SPD 

The Guide relates to householder development in the City. This includes: 

- Householder improvements (e.g. extensions & curtilage developments); and 

- Conversions to residential uses 
[...]
  

6) An environmental assessment need 

not be carried out— 

(a)for a plan or programme of the 

description set out in paragraph (2) or (3) 

which determines the use of a small area 

at local level, or 

(b)for a minor modification to a plan or 

programme of the description set out in 

either of those paragraphs, 

Yes, this applies. 

 

The SPD provides further detail on the 

implementation of design policy within 

the adopted Local Plan. This applies to 

the whole administrative area of 

Coventry City Council. 

 

Determinations of the responsible 

authority3 

9.—(1) The responsible authority shall 

determine whether or not a plan, 

programme or modification of a 

description referred to in— 

(a)paragraph (4)(a) and (b) of regulation 

5; 

(b)paragraph (6)(a) of that regulation; or 

(c)paragraph (6)(b) of that regulation, 

is likely to have significant environmental 

effects. 

(2) Before making a determination under 

paragraph (1) the responsible authority 

shall— 

(a)take into account the criteria specified 

in Schedule 1 to these Regulations; and 

(b)consult the consultation bodies. 

This screening opinion has been 

prepared using the criteria specified in 

Schedule 1 as presented in Table 2. 

 

The statutory bodies (Natural England, 

Historic England and the Environment 

Agency) are to be consulted as 

required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                
3 “Responsible authority”, in relation to a plan or programme, means the authority by which or on 

whose behalf it is prepared (Regulation 2(1)(a)) 

Page 40



Table 2: will the SPD have a significant effect on the environment4 

 

SEA requirement Comments 

1: The characteristics of plans and programmes, having regard, in particular, to  

 

(a) the degree to which the plan or 

programme sets a framework for 

projects and other activities, either with 

regard to the location, nature, size 

and operating conditions or by allocating 

resour
[...]
of 

these matters are likely to be affected by 

the SPD. Any site-specific matters would 

be addressed through a planning 

application specific to an individual 

proposal. 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



4. Conclusion and Screening Recommendation  

  

4.1 This screening assessment identifies that the SPD will provide guidance to support the 

design policy of the Coventry City Council adopted Local Plan. It is concluded that the 

SPD is unlikely to have significant environmental effects and therefore that Strategic 

Environmental Assessment is not required.  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



                                       EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)       

 
 

 

1 
 

Title of EIA EIA Householder Design Guide SPD 

EIA Author Name                  Clare Eggington 

 Position  Planning Policy Manager 

 Date of 
completion 

25/10/2022 

Head of Service Name David Butler 

 Position Head of Planning Policy and Environment 

Cabinet Member Name Councillor David Welsh 

 Portfolio Housing and Communities 

 
 

 
 

PLEASE REFER TO EIA GUIDANCE FOR ADVICE ON COMPLETING THIS FORM 
 

SECTION 1 – Context & Background 

 

1.1 Please tick one of the following options:  

This EIA is being carried out on: 
 

☐New policy / strategy 

☐New service 

☐Review of policy / strategy 

☐Review of service 

☐Commissioning  

☒Other project (please give details)Supplementary Planning Document for Householder Design 

EIA

•Having identified an EIA is required, ensure that the EIA form is completed as early as possible.

•Any advice or guidance can be obtained by contacting Jaspal Mann (Equalities) or Hannah Watts 
(Health Inequalities)

Sign Off

•Brief the relevant Head of Service/Director/Elected Member for sign off

•Have the EIA Form ready for consultation if it is required

•Amend according to consultation feedback and brief decision makers of any changes

Action

•Implement project / changes or finalise policy/strategy/contract

•Monit
[...]
 Member: 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Date sent to Councillor: 
 

 
 

Email completed EIA to equality@coventry.gov.uk  

Page 53

mailto:equality@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Draft Householder Design Guide SPD
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities held at 

10.00 am on Monday, 5 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair) 

 Councillor R Bailey (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor M Lapsa (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees Present  

Law and Governance 
 
Planning and Regulation 

U Patel, C Thomson 
 
R Back, D Butler, C Styles 
 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor R Bailey and Councillor S Nazir declared an ‘Other Interest’ in the 
matter the subject of Minute 15 below headed “Householder Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public Consultation”. As they were both 
present in the meeting by invitation, Councillor Bailey in his role as Shadow 
Cabinet Member and Councillor Nazir in her role as Deputy Cabinet Member, and 
not in a decision making capacity, they remained in the meeting.  
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

15. Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Public 
Consultation  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought authority to consult for a seven week period on 
the draft Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 
SPDs add further detail to the policies in the Local plan but cannot introduce new 
policy. They provided additional information and are a material consideration when 
determining planning applications. This SPD would give residents design guidance 
when adapting, extending and improving their properties and, upon adoption, 
would replace the existing Householder Design Guide.  
 
The current Householder Design Guide was adopted in 2013, and residents 
considering alterations to their properties would benefit from up-to-date guidance 
regarding what is expected in order to receive a successful planning 
determination.  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The draft Householder Design Guide is a comprehensive review and updating of 
the previous document and would provide clear guidance for residents when 
making applications, as well s to officers when determining planning applications.  
 
Regulations 11 to 15 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for producing SPDs; 
including a minimum statutory public consultation period of four weeks. The 
Council’s recently adopted Statement of Community Involvement set a local 
standard that SPDs should be consulted on for six weeks, therefore this would be 
adhered to.  
 
It was also a legal requirement, as set out in the Environmental Assessment of 
Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 (SEA Regulations), to consider whether 
or not a Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) of the SPD should be 
undertaken. The process for determining whether an SEA would be required is 
called screening and this would determine whether a plan would have significant 
environmental effects. The screening opinion that was undertaken, as attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report, concluded that no SEA was needed as the SPD 
elaborated on existing policy. This screening report must be consulted on so that 
three statutory bodies (Historic England, Natural England and the Environment 
Agency) could respond. For this reason, it made sense to make the screening 
report publicly available for comment at the same time as the SPD was being 
consulted on.  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) was also undertaken, as attached at 
Appendix 3 of the report. This would also form part of the public consultation.  
 
Responses would be analysed and the SPD amended accordingly, before 
submitting to Cabinet for final adoption. In line with legislation, the Cabinet report 
would include a statement setting out the details of the consultation, a summary of 
the main issues raised and how they had been addressed.  
 
It was noted that SPD consultations would normally be six weeks long. However, 
as this consultation would run over the Christmas period, an additional week was 
proposed, making a seven week consultation period.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member authorises a seven week public 
consultation on the draft Householder Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 

16. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

17. Any other item of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
David Butler, Head of Planning Policy and Environment 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that this was David Butler’s last meeting before 
moving to a new role at a different authority. The Cabinet Member and Members 
present thanked David for all his hard work and wished him well for the future.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.20 am)  

  


